

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

March 30, 2021

Administrator Clarkfield Care Center 805 Fifth Street, Box 458 Clarkfield, MN 56223

RE: CCN: 245551

Cycle Start Date: March 1, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On March 11, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective April 14, 2021.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective April 14, 2021. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective April 14, 2021.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose:

• Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,160; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by April 14, 2021, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Clarkfield Care Center will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from April 14, 2021. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being

corrected and will not recur.

- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nicole Osterloh, RN, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, MN 56258-2504

Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230

Mobile: (507) 251-6264 Mobile: (605) 881-6192

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 11, 2021 if your facility does not

achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumala Fishe Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 04/20/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION (E SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING				C 11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			809	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 .ARKFIELD, MN 56223	<u> </u>	11/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	survey was comple complaint investigate NOT in compliant Requirements for L. The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: H5551020C (MN70 at F689. The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acceeding the proof of the pro	711/21, a standard abbreviated ted at your facility to conduct a tion. Your facility was found to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. Plaint was found to be H5551019C (MN70660) and 1624) with a deficiency citated of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required to first page of the CMS-2567	FC	000			
F 689 SS=G	revisit of your facilit substantial complia been attained in ac verification. Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(§483.25(d) Accider The facility must er §483.25(d)(1) The as free of accident \$483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREMED by:	azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 6	689	The submission of this plan of corre	ection	4/6/21
LABORATOR)	V DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/01/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TPLE CONSTRUCT			E SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING			03/1	11/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CLADKE	IELD CARE CENTER			805 FIFTH STR	EET, BOX 458		
CLARKE	IELD CARE CENTER			CLARKFIELD), MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pareview, the facility for (R1 and R2) were produced in harm for supervised, fell, and for a head injury reduced in harm for a head injury reduced in harm for a head injury reduced in head in	ge 1 ailed to ensure 2 of 3 residents provided appropriate ervention to prevent falls. This r R2 was not properly direquired emergency services quiring staples. port submitted to the State (2/21 at 10:46 p.m., it was ned a fall resulting in a scalp staples. The report indicated NA)-D had been in R2's room divided with a walker from her port indicated NA-D turned oput the wheelchair away, as asy "help me!" When NA-D alshe saw R2 falling and R2, but R2 struck her head on the report indicated licensed N)-A who was called to the and R2 sitting on the floor in and. R2 was bleeding from a calp and expressed pain rated a (lowest) to 10 (highest) pain so indicated R2 was assessed as, nausea and changes in a calpact department (ED) for port indicated R2 required	F 6	is for regulindicate the findings 1.) How of accomplishave beer practice? Resident members, concerns intervention A benefit/off family about deal with oresident in decided the greater the are extremed wants their Family and activities to occupied Met with findiscuss resimprove recare plan intervention Resident 2 the time of educated the Karde		family discuss ot fall eting 1) e with y that neet reas they and acility.	DAIL
	report submitted to p.m., the facility had transferred to a state	cility's 5 day investigation the SA on 1/27/21 at 2:46 d determined R2 was nding position with her walker, put the wheelchair away.		Nursing do how to rea	entions are adequate. lepartment will be educate ad & understand the Kard n 04/06/2021		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			7 11 2012211		С
		245551	B. WING _		03/11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 689	backwards, striking in a head laceration assessment and re scalp. The investigate required limited assertansfers and indicate report, description of hospital records we review, NA-D was eplans and definition assistance for residents care was pwas also required to resident care was pwas also required to resident care, and hunderstanding. The the resident suffere five staples to the balso indicated R2 hincident on 7/30/20 up, fallen and requistaples to her scalp other staff had rece to meet R2's needs risk for falling. R2's hospital ED re was treated for a la head following a fall staples to the residindicated R2 had a 1/22/21, a CT scan and C-spine, which discharged back to a return visit in 7 days to require the scale of the residence of the r	away, R2 cried out and fell her head on a door, resulting in R2 was sent to the ED for ceived five staples to her ation report indicated R2 sistance of one staff during ated R2's care plan, incident of the incident from NA-D, and are reviewed. After a full educated on following care is of types of transfer lents including limited are educated on how to use the care plan) to make sure provided appropriately. NA-D to view a video on providing and to sign an affirmation of a investigative report identified dial alaceration and received ack of her head. The report and experienced a similar and where the resident had stood ared treatment at the ED for an antication in the toleration of the investigative report identified on the experienced a similar and experienced a similar and experienced a similar and the experienced as a similar and the experience	F 68	2.) How the facility will identify oth residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice of the facility has reviewed care plantindividuals that have fallen in the ladays and identified 10 residents will during that period. Out of the 10 rewho have fallen 2 were affected by alleged deficient practice. 3.) What measures will be put into or systemic changes made, to ensithe deficient practice will not recurred. The facility updated the falls policy procedure to be reviewed and updannually. Implemented new forms processes to be filled out directly a fall including Fall Huddles. Implem RN incident root cause analysis to filled out the following business danurses were educated on this on 03/31/2021. NAR's & TMA's will be educated on the Kardex on 04/06/4.) How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being correcte will not recur? Audits will be conducted by the DC designee each fall for 1 week, ther for 1 month, then monthly for 3 month and quarterly thereafter. Auditing real will be reviewed by the QA commit brought to QAPI for further evaluation.	ectice? Is for all last 90 th falls sidents of the last 90 or place, ure that ect ect ect ect ect ect ect ect ect ec

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245551	B. WING			C / 11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOREST CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	12/23/21, identified required limited ass transfers, walking, a required extensive to ileting, and was u to standing position staff assistance. The steady during turns staff to stabilize her and wheelchair for identified to include (inability to move or pain, Parkinson's dimuscle weakness, mobility. Staff were within reach and en required prompt resussistance. R2's care plan, (cur incident) identified I staff for bed mobility use of a mechanical assistance of two since and hemiparesis frow walker and limited a cognitive function and her current assimoderate cognitive ask yes and no queneeds, cue supervisiwas at high risk for	num Data Set (MDS) dated R2's cognition was intact, R2 sistance of one staff for and locomotion on the unit, assistance of one staff for insteady going from a seated but was able to stabilize with the MDS indicated R2 was not and required assistance from self, and R2 used a walker insolity. R2's diagnoses were left sided hemiparesis the side of body), left knee isease, seizure disorder, and abnormalities of gait and to ensure R2's call light was accourage her to use it, and R2 sponse for all request for the R2 required assistance of 1 by and transfers, and required all sit-to-stand lift with extensive that the time of the R2 required assistance. R2 Insolity related to hemiplegia on a stroke. R2 was to use a cassistance. R2 had impaired and impaired thought process, sessments identified she had impairments. Staff were to estions to determine R2's see and reorient as needed. R2 falls related to impaired pressant and antipsychotic	F 6	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245551	B. WING _		03	C 5/ 11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	notes identified the 1) 12/11/20, at 9:20 outside to smoke. Sphone with her, and had not received a was done smoking and found her halfw grass. R2 had a sm side of her cheek. I lacerations on both nose that measure reported she had for phone contacts. R2 access her contact help, and to not use There was no indict for decreased cognidentified R2's fall wrecent fall had occuoutside and just fin the fall. The area won the sidewalk was and fell into the gral longer be safe to sis supervision. 2) 12/21/20 at 8:10 the floor by her bed stated she slid out and buttocks as shinjuries and was as made no mention of been implemented falls. R2's progress the IDT team had rivere noted from the not to sit at the edge.	incident reports and progress	F 68	39		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245551	B. WING _			C / 11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	•	,11,2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	lowest position. 3) 12/25/20, R2 was her back against the R2 had her call light activated it. R2 was walking shoes. The she had no injuries reach. The notes in walk to her recliner her walker. R2 felt step back to sit on and fell. R2 landed identified the factor R2's walker was out called for assistant any revised interves falls. According to the interves falls. According to the interves had been on isolatified but had no changes environmental issus IDT identified R2 reand was able to trate to her wishes. As a was placed in R2's assistance. According to the ID 10:20 a.m., the IDT 12/21/20, 12/25/20. R2's risk factors we unsteady and used required limited assistance.	s found sitting on the floor with e bed and legs in front of her. It in her hand, but had not stilly clothed and wearing her e fall was unwitnessed, and R2's walker was out of her indicated R2 had decided to on her own without the use of unsteady and attempted to her bed but did not make it on her bottom. The report is related to the fall included at of reach, and R2 had not it. The report did not identify intions to help prevent future it. The review indicated R2 on related to COVID exposure, is to her medications and it is to her	F 68	39		

F 689 Continued From page 6 times. R2's orthostatic vitals were being monitored for three days. The IDT determined medications and environment had not contributed to R2's fall. Education was provided to NA-D regarding use of the Kardex and how to ensure provision of assistance required by resident care plans. 4) 1/30/21 at 4:40 p.m., 8 days after R2 had fallen, requiring staples to her scalp, R2 was found on the floor in the center of her room. R2 reported to staff she'd attempted to transfer to the bathroom and lost her balance. R2 denied hitting her head and sustained no injuries. R2's post-fall assessment identified R2 had limited mobility and gait imbalance. R2 had bladder incontinence and had used her walker without assistance to get to the bathroom. After the fall, R2 was reminded to use the call light to call staff for assistance. A post fall review by the IDT dated 2/3/21 at 10:20 a.m., indicated the IDT had reviewed R2's fall and those from 1/22/21, 12/25/20, and 12/21/20, but found no specific patterns to the falls. As a result of the IDT review, R2 was to be reminded to ask for assistance. There was no indication the facility identified R2 required increased supervision. 5) 2/1/21 at 1:15 a.m., R2 was found sitting on the floor by her bed. R2 reported she had a nightmare and slid out of bed. R2 was assisted back to bed after assessment revealed no injuries were found. A fall mat was then placed at		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
CLARKFIELD CARE CENTER CLARKFIELD, MN 56223 (XA) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (LARKFIELD), MN 56223 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223 F 689 CONTINUED FROM UNIT BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 689 Continued From page 6 times. R2's orthostatic vitals were being monitored for three days. The IDT determined medications and environment had not contributed to R2's fall. Education was provided to NA-D regarding use of the Kardex and how to ensure provision of assistance required by resident care plans. 4) 1/30/21 at 4:40 p.m., 8 days after R2 had fallen, requiring staples to her scalp, R2 was found on the floor in the center of her room. R2 reported to staff she'd attempted to transfer to the bathroom and lost her balance. R2 denied hitting her head and sustained no injuries. R2's post-fall assessment identified R2 had limited mobility and gait imbalance. R2 had bladder incontinence and had used her walker without assistance to get to the bathroom. After the fall, R2 was reminded to use the call light to call staff for assistance. A post fall review by the IDT dated 2/32/1 at 10:20 a.m., indicated the IDT had reviewed R2's fall and those from 1/22/21, 12/25/20, and 12/21/20, but found no specific patterns to the falls. As a result of the IDT review, R2 was to be reminded to ask for assistance. There was no indication the facility identified R2 required increased supervision. 5) 2/1/21 at 1:15 a.m., R2 was found sitting on the floor by her bed. R2 reported she had a nightmare and slid out of bed. R2 was assisted back to bed after assessment revealed no injuries were found. A fall mat was then placed at			245551	B. WING		03	
FREEIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 689 Continued From page 6 times. R2's orthostatic vitals were being monitored for three days. The IDT determined medications and environment had not contributed to R2's fall. Education was provided to NA-D regarding use of the Kardex and how to ensure provision of assistance required by resident care plans. 4) 1/30/21 at 4:40 p.m., 8 days after R2 had fallen, requiring staples to her scalp, R2 was found on the floor in the center of her room. R2 reported to staff she'd attempted to transfer to the bathroom and lost her balance. R2 denied hitting her head and sustained no injuries. R2's post-fall assessment identified R2 had limited mobility and gait imbalance. R2 had bladder incontinence and had used her walker without assistance to get to the bathroom. After the fall, R2 was reminded to use the call light to call staff for assistance. A post fall review by the IDT dated 2/3/21 at 10:20 a.m., indicated the IDT had reviewed R2's fall and those from 1/22/21, 12/25/20, and 12/21/20, but found no specific patterns to the falls. As a result of the IDT review, R2 was to be reminded to ask for assistance. There was no indication the facility identified R2 required increased supervision. 5) 2/1/21 at 1:15 a.m., R2 was found sitting on the floor by her bed. R2 reported she had a nightmare and slid out of bed. R2 was assisted back to bed after assessment revealed no injuries were found. A fall mat was then placed at					805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458	•	,11,2021
times. R2's orthostatic vitals were being monitored for three days. The IDT determined medications and environment had not contributed to R2's fall. Education was provided to NA-D regarding use of the Kardex and how to ensure provision of assistance required by resident care plans. 4) 1/30/21 at 4:40 p.m., 8 days after R2 had fallen, requiring staples to her scalp, R2 was found on the floor in the center of her room. R2 reported to staff she'd attempted to transfer to the bathroom and lost her balance. R2 denied hitting her head and sustained no injuries. R2's post-fall assessment identified R2 had limited mobility and gait imbalance. R2 had bladder incontinence and had used her walker without assistance to get to the bathroom. After the fall, R2 was reminded to use the call light to call staff for assistance. A post fall review by the IDT dated 2/3/21 at 10:20 a.m., indicated the IDT had reviewed R2's fall and those from 1/22/21, 1/22/5/20, and 1/22/1/20, but found no specific patterns to the falls. As a result of the IDT review, R2 was to be reminded to ask for assistance. There was no indication the facility identified R2 required increased supervision. 5) 2/1/21 at 1:15 a.m., R2 was found sitting on the floor by her bed. R2 reported she had a nightmare and slid out of bed. R2 was assisted back to bed after assessment revealed no injuries were found. A fall mat was then placed at	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
her bedside, and the bed was placed in the lowest position. On 2/3/21 at 10:25 a.m., the IDT team reviewed R2's fall with her previous falls. The IDT identified R2 required limited assistance with transfers and	F 689	times. R2's orthost monitored for three medications and er to R2's fall. Educa regarding use of th provision of assistate plans. 4) 1/30/21 at 4:40 pf fallen, requiring state found on the floor is reported to staff ship bathroom and lost her head and sustate assessment identifing ait imbalance. R2 had used her walked the bathroom. After use the call light to fall review by the ID indicated the IDT he those from 1/22/21 found no specific pof the IDT review, for assistance. The identified R2 requires to be after a injuries were found her bedside, and the lowest position. On 2/3/21 at 10:25 R2's fall with her present in the second of the position.	atic vitals were being days. The IDT determined evironment had not contributed tion was provided to NA-D e Kardex and how to ensure ance required by resident care of the center of her room. R2 e'd attempted to transfer to the her balance. R2 denied hitting ained no injuries. R2's post-fall ied R2 had limited mobility and had bladder incontinence and er without assistance to get to rathe fall, R2 was reminded to call staff for assistance. A post of dated 2/3/21 at 10:20 a.m., and reviewed R2's fall and 12/25/20, and 12/21/20, but atterns to the falls. As a result R2 was to be reminded to ask are was no indication the facility red increased supervision. m., R2 was found sitting on the R2 reported she had a out of bed. R2 was assisted seessment revealed no late. A fall mat was then placed at the bed was placed in the		39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING				C 11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	ODE	<u> 00/</u>	11/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	R2 frequently used had no new medical environmental factor had no injuries and completed for three indication staff had increased supervisions. R1's 12/30/20, Mini identified R1 had podelusions and hallurequired extensive mobility, transfers, and corridors. R2 a moving through the wheelchair. She was stabilize with staff a seated position and opposite direction walk without human included Alzheimer. Disorder, demential and type 2 diabetes. Review of the 3/4/2 the SA identified R1 room on 3/3/21, at injuries of a 4 centing above her left eyeb (bruise with swelling immediately contact department (ED), a ice to the hematom neurological status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the bed. R1's neuroneous indicated and the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the bed. R1's neuroneous indicated and the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the bed. R1's neuroneous indicated and the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the second status and the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the second status and the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the second status and the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the second status and the second status, night. R1 was assist lowest position with the second status and th	R2's falls. The IDT identified the call light for assistance, ations, and there were no ors contributing to the falls. R2 orthostatic vitals were adays. There was no identified the need for on. mum Data Set (MDS) por cognition. R1 had cinations and wandered. R1 assistance of one staff for bed walking in her room, hallways, also required supervision while facility. R1 used a walker and as unsteady and only able to ssistance to stand from a light walking. R1 was able to assistance. R1's diagnoses a disease, Major Depressive as osteoporosis, repeated falls, with neuropathy. 1 at 9:42 a.m., report filed to was found on the floor of her 11:45 p.m. R1 sustained meter (cm) by 1 cm laceration row, and large hematoma g) on her forehead. The nurse ted the emergency and was instructed to provide	F6	89			

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING				C 11/ 2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	,	.,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	to the ED the morn her head injury. Review of the 3/8/2 investigation report R1's nurse notes, i policies, physician report were review to have been follow. The cause was deattempted to transfand struck her healaceration above he status, vital signs we contacted. Instruct continue monitoring vital signs and app the night, R1 refusswelling worsened morning of 3/4/21, R1 received an ord pain management. similar incidents or a thumb fracture, a resulted in a head ED. R1's 3/4/21, ED refractures from the R1's Risk manager 9/1/20 and 3/10/21	morning, R1 was transferred ing of 3/4/21, for evaluation of 21 at 4:17 p.m., 5-Day t submitted to the SA identified ncident report, reporting orders, diagnoses, and ER ed. R1's care plan was noted wed at the time of the incident. The termined to be R1 had fer without assistance. R1 fell, do resulting in a 4 cm x 1 cm er left eye. R1 neurological were assessed, and the ED ions given by the ED were to g R1's neurological status and ly ice to the hematoma. During ed ice packs, and R1's facial and R1 was sent to the ED on the to evaluate excessive swelling. The to evaluate excessive swelling. The substantial injury that was evaluated at the poort identified R1 sustained no		689			
	of falls, dementia, at high risk for falling	plan identified R1 had a history and impaired cognition. R1 was ng. R1 required limited staff, a gait belt, and a walker					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245551	B. WING _		03	C / 11/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	interventions include one observation with and one to one with provide safety check minutes. R1 was to dining room. R1 has wheelchair. Staff were unlocked whe light was to be kept her shirt, not the whadequate lighting, a open. When R1 was attempt distraction books, to find a she engage in conversablanket. R1 require stand. Staff were to hourly while awake hallway. R1 was attempt distraction books, to find a she engage in conversablanket. R1 require stand. Staff were to hourly while awake hallway. R1 was attempt distraction books, to find a she engage in conversablanket. R1 require stand. Staff were to hourly while awake hallway. R1 was attempt distractions at the fall mattress at the	transfer, and toilet. R1's fall led to have staff have one to th nursing staff was restless, a activities. Staff were to eks approximately every 15 remain in line of sight in the ad anti-back brakes on the ere to assure R1's brakes in in the wheelchair. R1's call it in reach, clipped directly to heelchair. R1 was to have and her room door always as restless, staff were to techniques, offer word search ow on R1's sensory screen, ation, and offer R1 an activity d assistance of one staff to assist R1 to stretch and toilet and, ambulate R1 in the ole to have compassionate a bed, R1 wore gripper socks. In the lowest position with a bedside. Staff were to toilet R1 of a.m., 2:30 a.m., and 4:30	F 68	9			
	p.m., of R1 identified in her wheelchair. It back of her wheelchairs fastened to the arm had blotches of purmargins scattered a cheeks. Purple discolaugh lines and aloarea was identified calm and alert. A bufront of her with a result in the control of the contr	terview on 3/10/21 at 3:17 ed R1 was in her room seated R1 had anti-back brakes on the hair. R1's call light was n of the wheelchair. R1's face rple bruises with yellow across her forehead and coloration was observed in her ng her jaw line. A scabbed on her left eyebrow. R1 was edside table was placed in nagazine and word find book. on. R1 was unable to recall					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245551	B. WING		0:	C 3/11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		3/11/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	her face. Observation and ima.m., with NA-C and dining room being a was tired and nodd assisted her to her R1's bed was lower mattress was placed on the interview with NA-C when she was very the floor and wands completely lethargic linterview on 3/11/2 identified R1 was unactive for the past finer sleep cycle, but sometimes became her one to one, if on were to keep her in supposed to have a supervision, staff that to ensure R1 however, when the medications and subjusted to have a supervision and subjusted the door with perfect situation, but had, and TMA-A fell linterview on 3/11/2 identified on 3/3/21 two nursing assista NA was assigned to shift, R1 was her us active, talkative, and	terview on 3/11/21, at 11:45 d R1 identified R1 was in the assisted to eat by NA-C. R1 ing off during the meal. NA-C room and assisted R1 to bed. red to the floor and the dat bedside. R1's call light mattress next to R1. An identified R1 had episodes active, trying to pick things off ering, and times when she was call at 12:57 p.m., with LPN-B p very early. R1 had been ew days. Staff tried to regulate R1 only became agitated. R1 agitated when staff were with the to one's agitated her, staff line of sight. R1 was one to one and distance ited to communicate with each had appropriate supervision,	F 6	89		

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245551	B. WING			C / 11/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	R1 was placed at the with LPN-A to try to to the fall, several of NA-B were in room remained at the with an unidentified rothe other hallway at the only staff availar R1 unsupervised, or resident's room and asked R1 to wait on left the room to get waiting at the door get linen and observed R1 becaute LPN-A returned to check on R1 or britistation. Between 5 reported R1 was on checked to see if Final a hematoma of laceration on her eneurological status immediately called to apply ice to R1's monitor her neurological status immediately called to apply ice to R1's monitor her neurological status immediately called to apply ice to R1's monitor her neurological status immediately called to apply ice to R1's monitored. R1 was midnight. R1 refuse the night. R1's swe sent to the ED in the times of restlessnehallways, and enter a history of falls. M	age 11 I. When the NAs were busy, he East wing nurse's station is keep her in line of sight. Prior call lights were on. NA-A and its with residents. LPN-A th R1. NA-A needed assistance esident's room. NA-B was in ssisting residents. LPN-A was able to assist NA-A. LPN-A left outside the unidentified of closed the door. LPN-A utside the door. When LPN-A linen, R1 was no longer. LPN-A passed R1's room to rived R1 sitting in her dresser behind the door. LPN-A a second time and had not use the door blocked his view. The nurse desk. LPN-A did not nigher back to the nurse's and 10 minutes later, NA-B in the floor. LPN-A had not late the door blocked his view. The nurse desk to the nurse's and 10 minutes later, NA-B in the floor. LPN-A had not late the door blocked his view. The nurse station An ice pack hematoma and to continue to be possible to be daround and the ED. LPN-A was instructed the matoma and to continue to be possible to be daround and the ED. LPN-A was instructed the matoma, and R1 was assisted to bed around and the ED. LPN-A was instructed to allow ice packs, during assisted to bed around and the ED. LPN-A was instructed to allow ice packs, during assisted to bed around and the rother resident's room. R1 had any interventions were 1:1 supervision when she was	F 68	9		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245551	B. WING _			C / 11/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		711/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	sometimes. When supervision, staff wat the nurses' desk medications. When resident rooms, R1 supervised. Interview with on 3/ trained medication frequently restless, was alert, she was transfer without ass the floor. R1 had m keeping her within was restless. Staff 15 minutes, when splaced with the TM nurse when NAs we unsupervised while they could to keep passing meds, som line of sight when the Interview on 3/11/2 nurse (RN)-A identif R1 and R2's falls. Falls. All investigation the nurse notes i records. R2's fall in had not provided and the time of the fare-education regard following the care prot calling and not at the time of her faher walker according	d one to one interaction R1 was not receptive to 1:1 ere to keep R1 with the nurse or with the person passing all staff were pulled into was not always directly (11/21 at 2:45 p.m., with aid (TMA)-A, identified R1 was and hallucinated. When she often active and attempted to sistance and pick items up off any interventions, including staff's line of sight when she also were to monitor her every she was restless, R1 was A on the med cart or with the ere busy. R1 was often left passing meds. Staff did what R1 in line of sight, but when netimes R1 was not always in hey had to enter rooms. 1 at 3:05 p.m., with registered fied she had investigated the R1 had an extensive history of on notes were provided with IDT follow-ups were included in the electronic medical vestigation identified NA-D oppropriate supervision for R2 all and was provided ding resident assistance and olan. R2. R2 had a history of using her walker to ambulate alls. R2 was supposed to use ing to her care plan. R2's falls ing IDT meetings. NA-B	F 68	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245551	B. WING		0,	C 3/11/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	.	5/11/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	agreed no patterns falls. RN-A agreed of the falls could de R2's walker was with October 2020, and busy lady and had a interventions were in was the most effect always receptive to staff were to keep for the circumstance identified R1 was less for another resident before returning to not included this information and included this inf	were identified regarding R2's a more thorough investigation stermine staff had no ensured thin reach. R1 had fallen in fractured her thumb. R1 was a history of wandering. Many implemented, and supervision tive intervention. R1 was not one-to-one supervision, so R1 in their line of sight. Review as of R1's fall on 3/4/21, and had not checked on R1 the nurses' desk. RN-A had ormation in the investigation staff could have checked R1 in turning to the nurse desk, and brought her to the desk on. She also agreed R1's care and during the time of the fall, entified this as a factor of R1's staff education was not provided	F 6	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245551	B. WING			C / 11/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	restless, and if she continued to super. The administrator a not identified any or not being followed a root cause analysis identify fall trends. Ye ducation should be Review of the Marcidentified the policy systematic way for and assess resider analysis was to occ cause of a fall to prosuggested several but made no mention modifiable risk. The was reviewed annual Review of the facilit Incidents-Investigated dated 3/21/19, identificated 3/21/19, identific	was, staff should have was, staff should have was, staff should have wise R1 at the nurses' desk. agreed the IDT fall reviews had ther instances of the care plan and agreed a more thorough during IDT was needed to When trends were identified, e provided to all staff. The 2019, Fall Prevention policy purpose was to provide a the IDT to prevent, monitor, at falls in the facility. A post-fall cur by the IDT to determine the event future falls. The policy modifiable fall risks to consider on of staff supervision as a cre was no indication the policy fally. Ty's policy, Accidents and ting and Recording policy tified the charge nurse, isor, or director must conduct gation including the ounding the incident, ken, and follow-up information.	F 68	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245551	B. WING			C / 11/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLARKFIELD CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	<u>-</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	collect and evaluate cause of falls was in no cause was able cause would not che management of fall underlying causes we corrected, staff were interventions, based assessments until funtil a reason was in the cause of the caus	ge 15 vsician were to continue to e information until either the dentified, or it was determined to be found, or that finding a ange the outcome or the ing and fall risk. When were not readily identified or e to try various relevant d on the resident's fall alling reduces or stops, or dentified for its continuation. ation whether the policy was	F 6	89			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

March 30, 2021

Administrator Clarkfield Care Center 805 Fifth Street, Box 458 Clarkfield, MN 56223

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: FTW711

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on March 10, 2021 through March 11, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Nicole Osterloh, RN, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, MN 56258-2504

Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230

Mobile: (507) 251-6264 Mobile: (605) 881-6192

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fishe Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us